Coctpsanan c6opHUK XynMGAN 5/2/2012 ecnn y Koro ecTb BOSMOXKHOCTb U 3KeNaHWe NepeBecTu Ha PYCCKUit UK UTO TO A06aBUTS.

MuwunTte Ha popyme B MYKY, K Ha nouTy esteem18i(cobayka)yandex.ru, Aobasnto nan nonpasnto.
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HA CBOU CTPAX U PUCK!!!
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5,9,10 A/C compressor relay
6 A/C condenser fan relay
7 Fuel pamp relay
8 Main relay

9 Radiator fan control relay Ne1
10 Radiator fan control relay Ne2
11 Radiator fan control relay Ne3

CocTpanan c6opHUK XynnGAN

3. Front fog light relay

Coctpanan cobopHUK XynnGAN



[lpoBepka MOTOPYMKA neykn

Blower Motor Relay Inspection

1) Disconnect negative (—) cable at battery.

2) Remove glove box.

3) Remove blower motor relay (1).

4) Check if there is no continuity between terminal “c”
and “d". If there is continuity, replace relay.

5) Check if there is continuity between terminals “c” and
“d” when a 12 V battery is connected to terminals “a”
and “b”.

If malfunction is found, replace it with a new one.




[lpoBepkKa pene

Headlight, Clearance Light, Front / Rear Fog
Light Relays Inspection

1) Check that there is no continuity between terminal
“C” and “D". If there is continuity, replace relay.

2) Connect battery positive (+) terminal to terminal “B”
of relay.

3) Connect battery negative (—) terminal to terminal “A”
of relay.

4) Check continuity between terminal “C" and “D". If
there is no continuity when relay is connected to the

CocTpanan c60pHUK XynamGAN battery, replace relay.

Pene cseTa

7. Clearance light relay
8. Headlight reiay

Caoenan XynnGAN



MpoBepKa beH30Hacoca

Check fuel pump for operation

1) Remove fuel pump relay from relay box with ignition
switch turned OFF.

2) Check for proper connection to fuel pump relay at each
terminals.

3) Ifitis OK, using service wire (1), connect terminals
“BLK/RED” wire and “PNK" wire of relay connector.

Coctpanan c6opHUK XynnGAN

Pene 3agHero ABopHMKa

CocTpanan c6opHMK XynnGAN

Installation
Reverse removal procedure.

Rear Wiper Intermittent Relay Inspection
S3RH0AS408011

1) Check INT circuit as follows.

a) Connect battery positive (+) terminal to “h”
terminal and battery negative (-) terminal to “e”
terminal.

b) Check that voltage between “b” terminal and “e”
terminal changes from 0 V to battery voltage
when connecting battery positive (+) terminal to
“g” terminal.

If check result is not satisfied, replace relay.



CamoamarHoctmnka ABS

Self-Diagnosis Function

ABS control module diagnoses conditions of the system
component parts (whether or not there is any
abnormality) all the time and indicates the results
(warning of abnormality occurrence and DTC) through
the ABS warning lamp as described.

I3RH0A450008-01

= When ignition switch is turned ON, ABS warning lamp
lights for 2 seconds to check its circuit.

= When no abnormality has been detected (the system
is in good condition), ABS warning lamp turns OFF
after 2 seconds.

= When an abnormality in the system is detected, ABS
warning lamp lights and the area where that
abnormality lies is stored in the memory of EEPROM
in ABS control module.

Caoenan XynnGAN

* When diag. switch terminal (2} of diagnosis connector
(1) (monitor connector) is grounded, the abnormal
area is output as DTC. It is indicated by flashing of
ABS warning lamp. (Refer 1o the following table.)

|2RH01450004-01

3. Ground terminal

4. Service wire

ABS Warning| DTC Indicated
System Condition Lamp by ABS
Operation | Warning Lamp
In good | No trouble OFF DTC 12
condition |in the past
at presant| Trouble
occurred in OFF History DTC
the past
Abnormal \No frouble ON Current DTC
ity exists |in the past
at present| Trouble Current and
occurred in ON history DTC
the past indicated

simultaneously

+ For procedure to clear all DTCs, refer to “DTC
Clearance”.
Also ABS control module turns ON EBD warning lamp
(brake warning lamp) depending on the trouble and EBD
warning lamp does not indicate DTC.




CamoamnarHoctmnka AKTII

ABTonepeBog

« Korga nepeknitoyatens 3axuraHust BkntodeH (B nonoxeHnn ON) n O/D OFF nepekntoyaTenb BbIKMOYeH (B nonoxeHun « OFF.» 1 HeT HeucnpaBHOW paboTbl B A/T KOHTPOIbHOW
cucTeme He obHapyxuBaeTcst namna «O/D off» (1) cBETUTCA OKOMO 2 CEKYHA NOCHe TOro, Kak 3aXUraHue BKITOYEHO,MPOUCXOAUT KOHTPOSIb NaMribl U 3aTeM OHa FracHeT.

« Ecnu xe O/D off nepekntoyartens BkntoyeH B 310 Bpemsi namna «O/D off» ocTaeTcs BkntoYeHHON, 4ToObl BOAUTENb 3Han, 4To kHorka O/D Bkno4veHa.

« Korga TCM obHapyxuBaeT HeucnpaBHyto paboTy B A/T KOHTPONbHOM cucTeMe, TO HaumMHaeT mopraTe namna «O/D off» n coxpaHsieT HeucnpaBHocTb DTC B cBOEN naMsATu.

» BoamoxHo obwatbea ¢ TCM vepes ycTponcTeo nepefayn AaHHbix (DLC) (2) nyTem ncnonb3oBaHus ckaHupyolmx MHcTpymeHToB SUZUKI (3). AunarHoctuyeckas nHdopmaums
MOXET ObITb MPOBEPEHA U CTEPTA MNYTEM UCTONb30BAHUSI CKAHUPYIOLLIMX MHCTPYMEHTOB.

« Takxe BO3MOXHO npoBepsitb DTC, xpaHumbili B namaTt TSM, nytem nokasa DTC Ha uncdpoBom aucnnee ogometpa (5). DTC nokasbiBaeTcsi Ha ogoMeTpe MyTem CoeAMHEHNs Ha
OuarHocTu4eckoM pasbeme 6 (ronyboro LBeTa) kneMmbl 7 ¢ 3emMnsiHol knemmMoi 8 noka kHonka “Reset” (4) Haxata. Ecnu HeT HencnpasHocTen B namatv TCM, DTC nokasbiBaeTcst
koa Ne 12. Ecnun ecTb HencnpaBHOCTb (Of4Ha unu 6onee) B namMaTh, OHU NOKa3biBAOTCHA NO 3 CeK. Kax bl nocnefoBaTtensHo. Mocne Toro, kak Bce DTC nokasaHbl, OHW NoKa3blBalOTCS
NaMATb O HEM

Kak genan a:

Pasbém HaxoguTcs cnpaBa oT 6apAadka Ha Hem Tpu NpoBoaa, (MOXHO Gapaavek He OTCTermBaTb U C HA3Y NOANE3Tb) HAM HYXKEH
PPL/YEL(dhroneToBbI € enTor Nofocoin, BKIYAEM 3aXKUraHne 1 KOPoTUM NepeMbIYKON Ha MacCy(psiAoM B pa3bEMe eCTb YEpHbIn) STOT
npoBof, NOTOM U3 NonoXxeHus obLero npobera NPoCTo HaXXUMaeM KHOMKY cbpoca AHEBHOTO ( KpaTKOBPEMEHHO NPUMEPHO 1-2 cek
nosiBnsieTcs Hagnuce code 12) A Tak gymato ecnv 6yayT owmnbkm ByaeT nokasbiBaTe AOSbLUE.

[Using Monitor Connector]
1) Remove glove box (1) from instrument panel.

2) Using service wire, connect diagnosis switch
terminal (3) and ground terminal (4) of blue monitor
connector (2).

3""--..
7 NOTE
3) Turn ignition switch OMN leaving engine OFF. When initialization is achieved, "0/D OFF"
4) Turn O/D off switch OFF and confirm “O/D OFF” light lamp neither light nor flash unless diagnosis
in combination meter does not light. switch terminal is once disconnected from
&) Shift selector lever to “L" range. ground terminal of moniter connector. If
B) With brake pedal and accelerator pedal depressed initialization is failed, re-try initializing
fully, repeat pushing O/D off switch 10 times within procedure.

10 seconds to complete memeory initialization.




CamoamnarHoctmnka AIR BAG

[wnarHoctuyeckun pasbEM HaxoouTCs 3a NIAacTMacCon B HOrax BOAUTENsi NPOBOAOK (PUONETOBLIN, U OH Tam OAWH, Macca psgom. B
HEKOTOPbIX UCTOYHMKAX yKazaHO MeCTo psaoM ¢ pasbémom OBD 1)

BHumaHme ! ownbkm ¢ Homepamu 1013,1021, n 1027 Huuem HE ctuparotcs ( UMXO kpome nepenpoLunBKY, 3TO Kak Npasumno
nocne AT )

1. CHayana npoBepuTb 3aropaetcsa nu namna AIR BAG npu noBopoTe Kfn4a B
nonoxeHue ON

2. ! mak ymo 6bl cHumampe Hado rPO8OGKOM MpPU 8KITIOYEHHOM 3axKu2aHuu 3aKkopomumab
Ne3 Ha maccy npumepHo Ha 6-8 cek. CMOTpeTb Ha NaHenn Npubopos Bbl4aCT MUrAHNEM
namnbl AIR BAG koA oLLnoKu.

3. CTnpaHue npogenbiBaeM C TEM Xe pa3beéMOM M NPOBOAKOM Yepe3 coeanHeHMEe Ha
mMaccy, rnocsedoeamesibHO KacaeMcsi 5 pa3 Ha Maccy ¢ uHmepeasiom 1 cek.



CamoduazHocmuka Knumam-KoHnmposb

1) Check A/C switch indicator lamp (6) for operation referring to
“Panel Unit (HVAC Control Module) Inspection” in this sec-
tion.

2) Light over sunload sensor vertically with an incandescent
lamp of approximately 60 W apart from about 100 mm (3.94
in.).

NOTE:

If sunload sensor is not lighted over with an incandes-
cent lamp, DTC B1504 is detected even though there is
not any malfunction.

3) Set the following selectors to the specified positions respec-
tively.
+ Temperature selector (1): Max cool position
o Air flow selector (2): “AUTO" position
+ Blower speed selector (3): “OFF” position
4) Keep A/C switch (4) and air intake switch (5) pushed at the
same time, and turn ignition switch to ON position.
5) Read DTC from flashing pattern of A/C switch indicator.
6) After completing the check, tumn ignition switch to OFF posi-

tion.

Fail-Safe Table

When any of the following malfunctions (DTCs) is detected, HVWAC control module enters fail-safe mode.
However, when HVAC contrel medule detects normal operation of A/C system, fail-safe mode is canceled.

Fail-Safe Operation
DTC No. Trouble Area Detection of malfunction when ignition | Detection of malfunction during
switch is turned ON ignition switch is ON
Outside air tempera- HVAC control module keeps con-
B1501 [ture senscr and its 20°C (88 °F) dition just before detection.
circuit
Inside air tempera-
B1502 [ture sensor and its 25°CI(TT°F) 2E°C(TT °F)
circuit
B1soa |M/C evaporator tem- 0°C (32 °F) 0°C (32 °F)
perature sensor
Bigpg |Sunioad sensorand 175 Wims 175 Wims
its circult
Bi51p |Water temperature 80 °C (176 °F) 80 °C (176 °F)
sensor and its circuit
Temperature control The A/C indicator lamp flashes ON and The A/C indicator lamp flashes
- OFF after 15 seconds from detection, and [ ON and OFF after 15 seconds
B1511 :;rl‘:;:r;fgsnzm;r then the ocperation of actuator stops after | from detection, and then the cper-
cuit 16 seconds. ation of actuator stops after 16
seconds.
The A/C indicator lamp flashes ON and The A/C indicator lamp flashes
Air flow control actu- [ OFF after 15 seconds from detection, and | ON and OFF after 15 seconds
B1512 |ator (position sen- then the cperation of actuator stops after | from detection, and then the cper-
sor) and its circuit 16 seconds. ation of actuator stops after 16
seconds.
The A/C indicator lamp flashes ON and The A/C indicator lamp flashes
Temperature control [ OFF after 15 seconds from detection, and | ON and OFF after 15 seconds
B1513 |actuator and its cir- | then the operation of actuator stops after | from detection, and then the ocper-
cuit 16 seconds. ation of actuator stops after 16
seconds.
The A/C indicator lamp flashes ON and The A/C indicator lamp flashes
Air flow control actu- COFF after 15 sg:ar:s from detection, and | OM and OF.F after 15 seconds
B1514 L than the operation of actuator stops after | from detection, and then the cper-
ator and its circuit )
16 seconds. ation of actuator stops after 16
Seconds.
B1520 Terrper.atl.r? se.les- 25 °C (77 °F) H\f’ACI:artral module kgeps con-
tor and its circuit dition just before detection.
Blower speed selec- HVAC control module keeps con-
B1321 tor and its circuit OFF dition just before detection.
B1522 f\\ir f!a\-; .sele ctor and DEF H\ffAC_ control moedule kgeps con-
its circuit dition just before detection.
NOTE:

In case that all of temperature selector, blower speed selector, air flow selector, and inside air temper-
ature sensor are abnormal, the operation of air conditioning system stops.



MpowwBaHWe Kaoya B uUMMobunnansep

CODE REGISTRATION PROCEDURE

If transmitter or door lock controller replace new one, register key
code as follows.

1) Confirm that all doors are closed and ignition key is out of
ignition key cylinder

2) Open driver side door.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON position, and then drawn ignition
key from ignition key cylinder within 10 seconds after that.

4) Push and release driver side door switch (1) at 3 times by
hand within 20 seconds after removing ignition key from igni-
tion key cylinder.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON position, and then drawn ignition
key from ignition key cylinder within 10 seconds after that.

6) Push “UNLOCK” button (2) on transmitter (3) and confirm
that all doors are operated from lock to unlock.

With this, code registration is completed.

NOTE:

¢ Three transmitter codes can be registered.
* When a new transmitter code is registered, the oldest
one will be cleared.

1. CecTb B MalWHy, ABepU 3aKpPbIThb.
2. OTKpbITb BOAUTENbLCKYIO ABepb. BKnounTb 3axxuraHue n B Te4eHnn 10 cek. BBIKITIOYUTb U U3BIeYb KoY
3. B TeyeHnu 20 cek. HaXXaTb U OTNYCTUTb KHOMNKY Ne 1 Ha BoguTenbckon aBepu 3 pasa
4. B TeyeHun 10 cek. BCTaBUTb KIHOY, BKIT\BbIKI1 3aKUraHue v BbiHYTb KItoud (nocne atoro L3 gomkHo
"nepHyTca")
5. B TeueHnm 10 cek. HaxxaTb kKHonKky Unlock (kHOMKn Ha ABepsiX BHU3-BBepPX)
6. BCE ©
MoarotoBUTesNbHbLIE ONepaLvu: N3y4YnTb NaH AeNCcTBUS, NEeBOM PYKOW HaXo4UTb KHOMKY Ha ABepu A0
aBTOMaTu3ma

Buaeo npowmsku nobesHo npeaoctasneHo aleksel n Haxoautcs no agpecy http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xSivGx03NXQ

HekoTopble matepuansl umetot asropa & auue: KASIK


http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xSivGx03NXQ

